

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: August 25, 2022 10:39 AM
FILING ID: ABDCE1CEC1609
CASE NUMBER: 2021SC236

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Case No. 16CA441

ELLIOTT J. FORGETTE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Respondent.

PHILIP. J. WEISER, Attorney General
WILLIAM G. KOZELISKI,
Senior Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6000
E-Mail: william.kozeliski@coag.gov
Registration Number: 37824
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 21SC236

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. A juror’s inattentiveness does not implicate a defendant’s right to a 12-member jury.	14
II. Defense counsel’s failure to ask for a specific remedy or to object to the trial court’s handling of the situation waived any claim concerning juror inattentiveness.	18
A. Whether or not to raise objections related to the qualifications of a juror is counsel’s decision.	19
B. Defense counsel waived any challenge to Juror B’s inattentiveness.	21
III. Defendant did not preserve any challenge to Juror B’s inattentiveness, and he has failed to carry his high burden of establishing plain error.	35
A. Defendant did not preserve any claim concerning Juror B’s inattentiveness or how the court handled the situation.	35
B. The record reflects that there was no plain error.	42
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
Cardman v. People, 2019 CO 73	22, 23, 24, 25
Ciaprazi v. Senkowski, 151 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
Commonwealth v McGhee, 25 N.E.3d 251 (Mass. 2015).....	39
Commonwealth v. Alleyne, 54 N.E.3d 471 (Mass. 2016).....	39
Deleon v. People, 2019 CO 85	39, 40
Dep't of Health v. Donahue, 690 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1984)	21
Hagos v. People, 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012)	39
Hardin v. State, 956 N.E.2d 160 (Ind. App. 2011).....	30, 31
Hoggard v. People, 2020 CO 54.....	43
Lamar v. Graves, 326 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20
People v. Abbott, 690 P.2d 1263 (Colo. 1984)	41, 45
People v. Daley, 2021 COA 85.....	11
People v. Dunigan, 831 N.W.2d 243 (Mich. App. 2013).....	20
People v. Evans, 710 P.2d 1167 (Colo. App. 1985).....	9, 11, 17
People v. Forgette, 2021 COA 21	7, 8, 18, 29, 36
People v. Greenwell, 830 P.2d 1116 (Colo. App. 1992)	20
People v. Herrera, 1 P.3d 234 (Colo. App. 1999)	9
People v. King, 121 P.3d 234 (Colo. App. 2005).....	9
People v. Mackey, 521 P.2d 910 (Colo. 1974).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Rediger, 2018 CO 32	passim
People v. Smith, 2018 CO 33.....	passim
People v. Tallent, 2021 CO 68.....	36
People v. Tee, 446 P.3d 875 (Colo. App. 2018).....	20
People v. Thurman, 948 P.2d 69 (Colo. App. 1997)	9
Phillips v. People, 2019 CO 72	22, 25, 26, 29, 31
Richardson v. People, 2020 CO 46	passim
Romero v. People, 2017 CO 37	45, 46
Samad v. United States, 812 A.2d 226 (D.C. 2002).....	10, 43, 45
Scott v. People, 390 P.3d 832 (Colo. 2017).....	42
Stackhouse v. People, 2015 CO 48.....	9
State v. Anstrom, 117 Wash. App. 1005 (2003).....	20
State v. Marquina, 2020 UT 66.....	10
State v. Sanders, 750 N.E.2d 90 (Ohio 2001)	37, 38, 44
State v. Williams, 235 S.E.2d 86 (N.C. App. 1977)	15
State v. Yant, 376 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. App. 1985)	15, 16, 30
Tanner v. United States, 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	16
United States v. Batista, 684 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2012)	10, 28, 37
United States v. Fernández-Hernández, 652 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2011)...	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
United States v. Freitag, 230 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17, 44
United States v. Krohn, 560 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1977)	29, 30, 45
United States v. McKeighan, 685 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2012)	9
United States v. Simmons, 961 F.2d 183 (11th Cir. 1992).....	46
United States v. Smith, 459 F.3d 1276.....	46
Weaver v. Massachusetts, 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017).....	11
Welch v. United States, 807 A.2d 596 (D.C. 2002)	44
Zoll v. People, 2018 CO 70	42
Statutes	
§ 18-1-406(4), C.R.S. (2021).....	34
